

No. 22-1168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS; BIOMAX PROCUREMENT
SERVICES, LLC; AND DAVID DALEIDEN, PETITIONERS

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN L. MAYER
SEAN M. SELEGUE
MATTHEW R. DITON
LIAM E. O'CONNOR
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
*Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3100*

WILLIAM C. PERDUE
Counsel of Record
JACK HOOVER
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
william.perdue@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Opinions Below	1
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons To Deny The Petition	15
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of This Court Or Another Court Of Appeals	16
B. The Decision Below Is Correct And Of Limited Significance.....	26
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Clarify The Actual-Malice Requirement	31
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	32
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	20

IV

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	2, 12, 16, 26
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Investors Servs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	33
<i>Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1446 (2019)	8
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	18, 30
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	14
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	32
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	2, 16, 22
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)	23
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 393 So.2d 1290 (Miss. 1980)	22
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 685 F. App’x 623 (9th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1, 2, 26

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , No. 20-16068, 2022 WL 13613963 (9th Cir. Oct. 21, 2022)	4, 14, 15, 20, 22, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 735 F. App'x 241 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	7, 8, 28
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	21
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	22
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	23

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Veilleux v. NBC</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	28
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	27
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1028(c)(3)(A)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d).....	13
Other Authorities	
<i>Dow Jones Code of Conduct</i> , Dow Jones, https://bit.ly/3Yvckvf	30
<i>Ethical Journalism: A Handbook of Values and Practices for the News and Opinion Departments</i> , N.Y. Times, https://bit.ly/43OmyYv	30
